### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Trademark Security Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Blacksmith Distributing Inc.		01/12/2007	CORPORATION: INDIANA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bank of America, N.A.	
Street Address:	101 N. Tryon Street	
City:	Charlotte	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28255	
Entity Type:	National Banking Association:	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number: 2321952		BLACKSMITH

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)756-9299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8002210770

Email: matthew.mayer@thomson.com

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company

Address Line 1: 1133 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Suite 3100

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CSC # 937015
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew Mayer
Signature:	/Matthew Mayer/
Date:	06/07/2007

TRADEMARK

900078716 REEL: 003556 FRAME: 0756

Total Attachments: 7
source=Blcksmth\_BOA\_tm1#page2.tif
source=Blcksmth\_BOA\_tm1#page3.tif
source=Blcksmth\_BOA\_tm1#page4.tif
source=Blcksmth\_BOA\_tm1#page5.tif
source=Blcksmth\_BOA\_tm1#page6.tif
source=Blcksmth\_BOA\_tm1#page7.tif
source=Blcksmth\_BOA\_tm1#page8.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003556 FRAME: 0757

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

# (Trademarks, Trademark Registrations, Trademark Applications and Trademark Licenses)

WHEREAS, Blacksmith Distributing Inc., a Indiana corporation (herein referred to as the "Lien Grantor") owns, or in the case of licenses is a party to, the Trademark Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, Keystone Automotive Operations, Inc. (the "Borrower"), Keystone Automotive Holdings, Inc., the Lenders party thereto, and Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent, are parties to a Term Credit Agreement dated as of January 12, 2007 (as amended from time to time, the "Term Credit Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) a Term Guarantee and Security Agreement dated as of January 12, 2007 (as amended and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement") among the Borrower, the Guarantors party thereto and Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties referred to therein (in such capacity, together with its successors in such capacity, the "Grantee"), and (ii) certain other Security Documents (including this Trademark Security Agreement), the Lien Grantor has guaranteed certain obligations of the Borrower and secured such guarantee (the "Lien Grantor's Secured Guarantee") by granting to the Grantee for the benefit of such Secured Parties a continuing security interest in personal property of the Lien Grantor, including all right, title and interest of the Lien Grantor in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined below);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lien Grantor grants to the Grantee, to secure the Lien Grantor's Secured Guarantee, a continuing security interest in all of the Lien Grantor's right, title and interest in the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral"), whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising:

(i) each Trademark (as defined in the Security Agreement) owned by the Lien Grantor, including, without limitation, each Trademark registration and application referred to in Schedule 1 hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, or symbolized by, each Trademark; provided that any "intent-to-use" Trademark which would be rendered invalid, unenforceable or void by the grant of a security interest created pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is excluded from the foregoing security interests only for so long as, and to the extent that, such condition exists;

1

- (ii) each Trademark License (as defined in the Security Agreement) to which the Lien Grantor is a party, including, without limitation, each Trademark License identified in Schedule 1 hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, or symbolized by, each Trademark licensed pursuant thereto; *provided* that any Trademark License which would be rendered invalid or unenforceable by the grant of a security interest created pursuant to the terms of this Trademark Security Agreement are excluded from the foregoing security interests only for so long as, and to the extent that, such prohibition or reason for such invalidity exists; and
- (iii) all proceeds of and revenues from the foregoing, including, without limitation, all proceeds of and revenues from any claim by the Lien Grantor against third parties for past, present or future unfair competition with, or violation of intellectual property rights in connection with or injury to, or infringement or dilution of, any Trademark owned by the Lien Grantor (including, without limitation, any Trademark identified in Schedule 1 hereto), and all rights and benefits of the Lien Grantor under any Trademark License (including, without limitation, any Trademark License identified in Schedule 1 hereto), or for injury to the goodwill associated with any of the foregoing; provided that any Trademark License which would be rendered invalid or unenforceable by the grant of a security interest created pursuant to the terms of this Trademark Security Agreement are excluded from the foregoing security interests only for so long as, and to the extent that, such prohibition or reason for such invalidity exists.

The Lien Grantor irrevocably constitutes and appoints the Grantee and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full power and authority in the name of the Lien Grantor or in the Grantee's name, from time to time, in the Grantee's discretion, so long as any Event of Default (as defined in the Term Credit Agreement) shall have occurred and be continuing, to take with respect to the Trademark Collateral any and all appropriate action which the Lien Grantor might take with respect to the Trademark Collateral in accordance with the Term Credit Agreement and to execute any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the terms of this Trademark Security Agreement and to accomplish the purposes hereof.

Except to the extent expressly permitted in the Security Agreement or the Term Credit Agreement, the Lien Grantor agrees not to sell, license, exchange, assign or otherwise transfer or dispose of, or grant any rights with respect to, or mortgage or otherwise encumber, any of the Trademark Collateral.

The foregoing security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted by the Lien Grantor to the Grantee pursuant to the Security Agreement. The Lien Grantor acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Security Agreement shall control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lien Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the 12 day of January, 2007.

BLACKSMITH DISTRIBUTING, INC.

By:

Name Bryant P. Byrum

Title: Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer,

Treasurer and Assistant Secretary

 $(NY)\ 02826'070'/CLOSING06'/1.P.AGREEMENTS'/BLACKSMITH_DISTRIBUTING'/blacksmith_trademaik.agt.term.doc$ 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003556 FRAME: 0761

STATE OF Pennsylvania  COUNTY OF Luzeene) ss.:
COUNTY OF Luzeene ss.:
I Connam La Contage Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that Bryant Bywum of Blacksmith Distributing, Inc. (the "Company"), personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such as the foregoing instrument as such as the signed, executed and delivered the said instrument as her/his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth being duly authorized so to do.
GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this 11 day of [Seal]
Jonna M La Sta  Menature of notary public  My Commission expires
TOPEC M. LETTER CO. ALTO SERVICE DE CO. ALTO S

Acknowledged:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Title:

Charles D. Graber Vice President

(NY) 02874070XLOSINGO6A P.AGREEMENTS/BLACKSMITH DESTRIBUTING Obolemida undermida agricum doc

TRADEMARK REEL: 003556 FRAME: 0763

## SCHEDULE 1 TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

## Pending and Registered Trademarks

## Blacksmith Distributing, Inc.

Trademark	Country	Status	App. No./ Reg. No.	App. Date/ Reg. Date
BLACKSMITH	U.S.	Registered	2321952	2/22/00

 $K\&E\ Keystone\ Schedule\ 1\ to\ Trademark\ Security\ Agreement-Blacksmith\ Distributing,\ Inc.\_11572728.1$ 

**RECORDED: 06/07/2007** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003556 FRAME: 0764